

No. 15-698

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HELMERICH & PAYNE INTERNATIONAL DRILLING CO.,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

SHARON SWINGLE

LEWIS S. YELIN

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

BRIAN J. EGAN

Legal Adviser

Department of State

Washington, D.C. 20520

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion:	
A. Further review of the court of appeals’ ruling as to which act might give rise to a direct effect in the United States is not warranted.....	7
B. Further review of the court of appeals’ ruling on whether nonpayment caused a “direct effect” in the United States is not warranted.....	16
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Telecom Co. v. Republic of Leb.</i> , 501 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1242 (2008).....	19
<i>DRFP L.L.C. v. Republica Bolivariana de Venez.</i> , 622 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1140 (2012).....	20
<i>Globe Nuclear Servs. & Supply GNSS, Ltd. v. AO Techsnabexport</i> , 376 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Hanil Bank v. PT. Bank Negara Indon.</i> , 148 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	20
<i>Lu v. Central Bank of Republic of China (Taiwan)</i> , 610 Fed. Appx. 674 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990)	13
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014), petition for cert. pending, No. 14-1206 (filed Mar. 30, 2015).....	10
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Ger.</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1121 (1995).....	18
<i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	6, 16, 17, 18
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	4
<i>Rogers v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke’s Med. Ctr. v. Hellenic Republic</i> , 877 F.2d 574 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 937 (1989).....	15
<i>Samco Global Arms, Inc. v. Arita</i> , 395 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15, 19
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Skanga Energy & Marine Ltd. v. Arevenca S.A.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), aff’d <i>sub nom.</i> <i>Skanga Energy & Marine Ltd. v. Petroleos de Venez., S.A.</i> , 522 Fed. Appx. 88 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Skanga Energy & Marine Ltd. v. Petroleos de Venez., S.A.</i> , 522 Fed. Appx. 88 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15, 21
<i>Strata Heights Int’l Corp. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 67 Fed. Appx. 247, 2003 WL 21145663 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1047 (2003).....	14
<i>Transcor Astra Grp. S.A. v. Petroleo Brasileiro S.A.-Petrobras</i> , 409 Fed. Appx. 787 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 113 (2011).....	16
<i>UNC Lear Servs., Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 581 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 971 (2010).....	15
<i>United States Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Braspetro Oil Servs. Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United World Trade, Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Prod. Ass'n</i> , 33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1112 (1995)	14, 19
<i>Universal Trading & Inv. Co. v. Bureau for Representing Ukrainian Interests in Int'l & Foreign Courts</i> , 727 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2013)	14, 20
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	1
<i>Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of S. Afr.</i> , 300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Bank of China</i> , 142 F.3d 887 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1041 (1998)	20

Statutes:

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 1330	2
28 U.S.C. 1603(a)	1
28 U.S.C. 1603(d)	2
28 U.S.C. 1604	1, 2
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)	2
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2)	4, 8, 10
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(3)	4
